The table below shows our principal undiscounted contractual
financial obligations and commitments at 31 March 2020.

As at 31 March
Total

£m

Less than
1 year

£m

Between
1 and 3

years
£m

Between
3 and 5

years
£m

More
than 5

years
£m

Loans and other
borrowingsa 18,028 2,436 1,357 2,469 11,766

Lease commitments 7,484 799 1,545 1,388 3,752

Capital commitments 1,234 993 170 71 –

Other commitments 228 228 – – –
Programme rights

commitments 2,434 880 1,148 406 –
Pension deficit

obligations 9,162 946 1,863 1,816 4,537

Total 38,570 6,282 6,083 6,150 20,055
a	 Principal repayments at hedged rates.

  £ debt   $ debt swapped to £   € swapped to £

1,161 2.3%

2.3%

2.8%

2.2%

3.5%

2.5%

3.8%

2.8%

9.6%

3.2%

3.0%

6.4%

3.2%

3.7%

3.2%

3.2%

2021

1,358

2022

2023

4502024

1,4922025

2026 2,012

2027

2028 1,013

2029 548

6732030

2031

4972032

1,604

2033

2034

446

2035

2036

2037

2038

668

2039

2040

498

2041

2042

2043

668

689

247

389

2044

2045

2048

2049

2050

0 3,0002,4001,8001,200600

2047

2046

777

528

438

599

£m

BT Group plc Annual Report 2020

48

Year ended 31 March

2020
(IFRS 16)

£m

2019a

(IAS 17)
£m

Change

£m %

Adjustedb revenue 10,388 10,591 (203) (2)

Adjustedb operating costs 7,962 8,260 (298) (4)

Adjustedc EBITDA 2,426 2,331 95 4

Depreciation & amortisation 1,278 1,030 248 24

Adjustedb operating profit 1,148 1,301 (153) (12)

Capital expenditure 948 944 4 –

Normalised free cash flowd 1,065 1,166 (101) (9)

Revenueb declined due to known regulatory headwinds from
international calling and mobile spend caps and a declining base of
voice only customers. Revenue from TV and sport continued to grow.

EBITDAc was up 4% primarily driven by the impact of IFRS
16. Excluding this, EBITDAc was down 5% due to the impact
of regulation, a declining base of voice only customers and
investments in the fairness agenda. EBITDAc from TV and sport
continued to grow during the year. EBITDAc in both years included
certain one-off credits.

   Going into the next financial year, we are seeing lower
revenue from our BT Sport propositions, due to the impact

[…]

there isn’t live sport. Retail trading is being adversely impacted
with fewer sales and upgrades across fixed and mobile products,
partly offset by lower churn. In addition, we are seeing lower
mobile roaming volumes.

EBITDAc after specific items includes a £9m charge in relation
to the expected impact of the Covid-19 outbreak on the
recoverability of receivable balances held at 31 March 2020.

The movement in depreciation and amortisation was primarily
due to the adoption of IFRS 16.

Capital expenditure was largely flat primarily due to lower core
network investment. Normalised free cash flowd was down 9%
mainly due to lower EBITDA.

Fixed churn has improved to 1.3% due to improvements to
customer experience and our new annual CPI pricing strategy.
Consumer broadband complaints have been reduced to below
industry average for the first time. Mobile churn was 1.2%.

We continue to experience challenging market trends, with
declines in traditional calls and lines where we have a relatively
high market share, limited growth and pricing pressures in the
broadband market and tough mobile competition.

Year ended 31 March

2020
(IFRS 16)

£m

2019a

(IAS 17)
£m

Change

£m %

Adjustedb revenue 6,093 6,396 (303) (5)

Adjustedb operating costs 4,128 4,486 (358) (8)

Adjustedc EBITDA 1,965 1,910 55 3

Depreciation & amortisation 719 690 29 4

Adjustedb operating profit 1,246 1,220 26 2

Capital expenditure 501 551 (50) (9)

Normalised free cash flowd 1,397 1,356 41 3

Revenueb decreased 5% in the year due to continued declines in
traditional fixed voice usage, with total fixed voice revenue down
£149m, and the impact of divestments. Excluding the impact of
divestments, revenueb decreased 2%. These declines were partly
offset by growth in wholesale mobile and WAN & Ethernet.

Operating costsb were down 8% in the year, due to the impact
of IFRS 16 and lower labour costs from our restructuring
programmes. EBITDAc increased 3%, however excluding the
impact of IFRS 16 EBITDAc decreased 3%, with our lower cost
base more than offset by the reduction in revenue. Excluding the

[…]

extension within the public sector.

a	 All prior year comparatives have been restated for the change in the allocation
of group overhead costs and the transfer of the Emergency Services Network
contract from Consumer to Enterprise. For more information please see note 1 to
the financial statements on page 129.

b	� Adjusted measures exclude specific items, as explained in the Additional
information on page 204.

c	� Adjusted (being before specific items, share of post tax profits/losses of associates
and joint ventures and net non-interest related finance expense), as explained in
the Additional information on page 204.

d	� Free cash flow after net interest paid and payment of lease liabilities, before
pension deficit payments (including the cash tax benefit of pension deficit
payments) and specific items as explained in the Additional information on page
206.

Adjustedb revenue

£10,388m
(2)%

Adjustedb revenue

£6,093m
(5)%

Adjustedb operating profit

£1,148m
(12)%

Adjustedb operating profit

£1,246m
+2%

Consumer Enterprise

Our customer-facing units

BT Group plc Annual Report 2020 Strategic report

49

Year ended 31 March

2020
(IFRS 16)

£m

2019a

(IAS 17)
£m

Change

£m %

Adjustedb revenue 4,361 4,735 (374) (8)

Adjustedb operating costs 3,727 4,291 (564) (13)

Adjustedc EBITDA 634 444 190 43

Depreciation & amortisation 479 378 101 27

Adjustedb operating profit 155 66 89 135

Capital expenditure 223 245 (22) (9)

Normalised free cash flowd 255 235 20 9

Revenueb for the year was down 8% reflecting our strategic
decisions to reduce low margin business, divestments and legacy
portfolio declines, partially offset by growth in Security and a
£13m positive impact from foreign exchange movements.

EBITDAc was up 43%, primarily reflecting the impact of IFRS 16.
Excluding IFRS 16 EBITDAc was up 5% as lower revenue was more
than offset by a reduction in operating costsb reflecting ongoing
transformation and certain one-offs.

Depreciation and amortisation and operating profit movements
primarily reflect the impact of IFRS 16.

Capital expenditure was down 9% reflecting ongoing

[…]

rationalisation and our strategy to become an asset light business.
Normalised free cash flowd improved by £20m to an inflow of
£255m, reflecting higher EBITDAc and lower capital expenditure
offset by adverse working capital.

Order intake was £4.3bn, up 32% benefiting from a number of
large renewals but also reflecting increased new business wins.
We expect a slow down in order intake during 2020/21 due to
a reduction in expected renewals, combined with the impact of
Covid-19 on growth opportunities.

   Covid-19 has not materially impacted our 2019/20 trading
results, although additional loss provisions of around £35m were
taken against trade receivables and contracts at 31 March 2020
primarily in relation to SME and regional enterprise customers
where the insolvency risk is expected to be more pronounced. These
provisions were recognised through specific items and are therefore
not reflected in the above results which are on an adjusted basis.

Looking forward, we are seeing a reduction in spending and a more
cautious approach from our multinational customers resulting in
cancellations and delays to purchasing cycles impacting trading.

Year ended 31 March

2020
(IFRS 16)

£m

2019a

(IAS 17)
£m

Change

£m %

Adjustedb revenue 5,112 5,075 37 1

Adjustedb operating costs 2,254 2,331 (77) (3)

Adjustedc EBITDA 2,858 2,744 114 4

Depreciation & amortisation 1,712 1,398 314 22

Adjustedb operating profit 1,146 1,346 (200) (15)

Capital expenditure 2,108 2,081 27 1

Normalised free cash flowd 670 1,006 (336) (33)

Revenueb growth was driven by higher rental bases in fibre-
enabled products (driven by commercial offers), up 20%, and
Ethernet, up 11%. This was partially offset by price reductions
(both the impact of Openreach’s commercial offer of fibre
volume discounts, and regulated price reductions), and higher
service level guarantee payments due to implementation of auto-
compensation.

Operating costsb were down 3% driven by the impact of IFRS
16. Excluding this, operating costsb were up 5% primarily driven
by higher business rates and higher salary costs as Openreach
invested in more colleagues to support FTTP rollout and better